take effect.

CHAPTER 52.
(S. V. No. 279).

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO (2) OF CHAPTER FORTY-
SIX (46) GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT
HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT 11878), AS AMENDED BY
THE PROVISION OF CHAPTER FIFTY-EIGHT (58) OF THE
GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED
AND EIGHTY-THREE (1883), RELATING TO THE RIGHT
OF A SURVIVIG HUSBAND OR WIFE IN *THE HOME-
STEAD.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter forty-six
(46) general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and
seventy-eight (1878) as amended by the provisions of chap-
ter fifty-eight (58) of the general laws of one thousand eight
hundred arid eighty-three (1S83) be, and the same is here-
by amended by adding after the words "or other disposi-
tion thereof" the words "to which such survivor shall not

[...]

TY-ONE (41) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE
THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHT!' FIVE (1885)
RELATING TO THE INCORPORATION OF VILLAGES.

Be it enacted try the Legislature of the State of Minnesota; •

SECTION 1. That the section nineteen (19) of chapter
one hundred and forty-five (145) of the general statutes of

one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885) shall be TO increase
- l i t , £ • , 1 1 i , \ i i i i - L \ ̂  number o famended by striking out the words a constable in tiie constabiee.

seventh line thereof, and inserting in their place the
words "two constables."

SEC. 2. That the section forty-one (41) of said chapter

[...]

the first line thereof, and inserting in its place, the word
"constables."

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from
and after its passage. "

Approved March 2d, 1837.

When act to
take effect.

CHAPTER 54.
(S. F. No. 236),

AM ACT TO AMEND SECTION TWO HUNDRED AND
TWENTY-FIVE (225) OF CHAPTER ONE (1) OF TITLE TEN
(10 i OF THE PEN AL CODE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two hundred and twenty-five
(225) of chapter one (1) of title ten (10) of the penal code
of the state of Minnesota is amended so as to read as fol-
lows :

Section 225. Servile Labor. All labor on Sunday is
prohibited excepting the works of necessity or charity.

In works of necessity or charity is included whatever